

FILE COPY



---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 21-0227

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Respondent,*

v.

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE

CARLI RENAE REED,

*Petitioner.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the February 19, 2021, Order  
Circuit Court of Barbour County  
Case No. 20-F-28

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**MARY BETH NIDAY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
West Virginia State Bar No. 9092  
Office of the Attorney General  
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.  
State Capitol, Bldg. 6, Ste. 406  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Tel: (304) 558-5830  
Fax: (304) 558-5833  
Email: [Mary.B.Niday@wvago.gov](mailto:Mary.B.Niday@wvago.gov)**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error .....	1
III. Statement of the Case.....	2
IV. Summary of the Argument.....	10
V. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	11
VI. Argument .....	11
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in instructing the jury .....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Battered Woman’s Syndrome .....	11
C. Defense of Accident.....	13
2. The trial court properly found inadmissible the testimony of Marcus’s previous intimate partner, Ms. Carbaugh, because her testimony was neither relevant nor more probative than prejudicial .....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The trial court properly conducted a McGinnis hearing and found the specific acts of domestic violence against Ms. Carbaugh irrelevant and more prejudicial than probative .....	14
C. The trial court properly concluded that Ms. Carbaugh’s testimony was inadmissible under Rule 404(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence .....	17
3. The State did not open the door to allow testimony of Ms. Carbaugh .....	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. The State did not open the door to allow Ms. Carbaugh to testify at trial .....	18

4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding the body camera footage admissible .....	19
	A. Standard of Review .....	19
	B. The trial court properly determined that the body camera footage was relevant and neither gruesome nor unduly prejudicial.....	19
5.	The trial court did not err in bifurcating the guilty phase from the mercy phase of the trial .....	20
6.	Petitioner was not denied due process protections or her right to confront witnesses against her when she failed to timely receive grand jury transcript proceedings and the transcript of the Rule 404(b) hearing held by the trial court .....	21
VII.	Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Billotti v. Dodrill</i> , 183 W. Va. 48, 394 S.E.2d 32 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. James B.</i> , No. 15-0853, 2016 WL 6678987 (W.Va. Supreme Court, Nov. 14, 2016)(memorandum decision).....	15
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 230 W.Va. 407, 738 S.E.2d 909 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 216 W. Va. 331, 607 S.E.2d 437 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Derr</i> , 192 W.Va. 165, 451 S.E.2d 731 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Drakes</i> , 243 W.Va. 339, 844 S.E.2d 110 (2020).....	11
<i>State v. Edward Charles L.</i> , 183 W. Va. 641, 398 S.E.2d 123 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W.Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996).....	15, 20, 21
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 193 W.Va. 147, 455 S.E.2d 516 (1994).....	14, 15, 20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 178 W.Va. 618, 363 S.E.2d 504 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Rodoussakis</i> , 2014 W.Va. 58, 511 S.E.2d 469 (1998).....	13, 17, 19
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 228 W.Va. 406, 719 S.E.2d 876 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Triplett</i> , 187 W.Va. 760, 421 S.E.2d 511 (1992).....	12

*State v. Wasanyi*,  
241 W.Va. 220, 821 S.E.2d 1 (2018).....13, 17, 19

*State ex rel. Wade v. Hummel*,  
243 W.Va. 408, 844 S.E.2d 443 (2020).....13, 17, 19

**Rules**

W.Va. R. App. P. 18(a)(3) and (4).....11

W.Va. R. App. P. 21 .....11

W. Va. R. Evid. 401 .....16

W. Va. R. Evid. 402 .....19

W. Va. R. Evid. 403 .....2, 15, 16, 19, 20

W. Va. R. Evid. 404(b) .....4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 21

W. Va. R. Evid 404(b)(1).....17

W. Va. R. Evid 404(b)(2).....17

**Other Authorities**

United States Constitution Sixth Amendment .....21

W. Va. Const. § 14, Article III.....21
